
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 October 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), Vikki Hartstean, 
Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Cecil, John Kent, Gary Collins, Terry Piccolo and James Thandi 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 20 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 4 July 2023, 30 August 2023 (Extraordinary) and 28 

September 2023 (Extraordinary). 
  
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of 21 - 176 



 
 

Settings - April 2023  
  

6.   East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation Areas 
Character Appraisal and Management Plans - April 2023  
 

177 - 314 

 
7.   Work Programme  

 
315 - 318 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 9 October 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are iso
[...]
terest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Vikki Hartstean, Tom Kelly and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Jacqui Maney 
 

In attendance: Councillor Ben Maney, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Highways 
Mark Bradbury, Interim Director for Place 
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Navtej Tung Strategic Transport Manager 
Matthew Boulter, Strategic Head of Democratic Scrutiny and 
Member Services 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer   
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 February 2023 were approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business declared. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
The Chair of the Committee declared an interest in Item 6 Call-in to Cabinet 
Decision 110643: Thurrock Supported Bus Services, in that he was a Member 
of Cabinet at the time the decision was made and following advice from the 
Monitoring Officer he would be withdrawing himself from the Chamber when 
the item took place.  
  

4. Terms of Reference  
 
The Chair of the Committee introduced the Terms of References to the 
Committee and sought any comments. There were none.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5. Call-in to Cabinet Decision 110643: Thurrock Supported Bus Services  
The Chair of the Committee left the Chamber at 7.05pm 
  
The Vice-Chair of the Committee started by advising those present of the call-
in procedure. 
  
Each representative was given the opportunity to present their call-in, during 
which the below was highlighted:  
  

       It was felt the consultation was not carried out appropriately 
missing several areas which would be affected by the 
withdrawal of the bus services, including Purfleet, South Stifford 
and West Thurrock.  

       When the discussion of withdrawing funds for the bus services 
in Fobbing, it was raised that the Ward Member was able to 
secure a 12 month grace period. It was queried why the same 
was not offered for other bus services.  

       The withdraw
[...]
 email Members with results following the 
investigation of cost for parking permits for HMO’s 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 
1, in particular agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and 
annual CPI inflation increases as the default.  

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the proposed Fees and Charges increases for the 
material areas, Appendix 2.  

3. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the proposed new Charges in section 8 of this 
report.  

Page 8



4. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the requirement for a further detailed review & 
analysis of remaining Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

  
 

7. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme listed within the agenda.  
  
Action 2 – Democratic Services Officer to email the Monitoring Officer 
with regards to additional meetings in September and November 2023 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the following items be included on the work programme for 
2023/2024:  
  

 Local Plan  
 Freeport  
 Update on the BVI report  
 Purfleet  
 Tilbury and Grays Town Funds  
 Grays underpass  
 Stanford Le Hope Station  
 Regeneration Project update  
 Housing Company – PRL  
 Integrated Transport Block  
 Update on A13 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 30 August 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Tom Kelly, John Kent (Substitute for Vikki Hartstean), Jacqui 
Maney and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vikki Hartstean 
 

In attendance: Abu Siddeeq, Customer Experience Director, C2C 
Councillor Ben Maney, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Highways 
Mark Bradbury, Interim Director for Place 
Mat Kiely, Strategic Lead for Transportation Services  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer    
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
8. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. Question and Answer Session with C2C - Potential Impact of Ticket 
Office Closures in Thurrock  
 
The Chair of the Committee opened the session explaining that the C2C 
representative had to leave early due to a prior commitment and with this in 
mind asked that the presentation be circulated to all Committee Members by 
Democratic Services and sought questions from the Committee. 
During questions from Members the following was highlighted:  
  

• At the present time there was no closing of stations, it was reducing the 
hours the ticket offices were open. 

• There were another 13 train companies in the UK and of them C2C 
had the least number of staff, the changes to be made were not to 
include redundancies it was changing the roles of staff to make a better 
service for customers. 

• It was clarified that no changes to the ticket offices would happen until 
all stations on the line (London Fenchurch Street to Southend Central) 
were contactless, which could be implemented as early as December 
2023. 

Page 11



• With regards to staff assisting customers, with the proposed new 
opening hours of the ticket offices, should there be no staff physically 
present there would be a mobile member of the staff who could be 
contacted to give assistance and advise.  

  
The C2C representative commented the consultation was due to close on 
Friday 1st September and as a company C2C had been encouraging as many 
people as possible to participate and express their views. He continued by 
stating the roles of ticket office staff was changing and it was intended to keep 
staff as they held a wealth of knowledge but to be able to retrain staff for a 
more diverse role. Members heard how it could take a number of years for the 
process to take effect, it was not something which could be envisaged 
immediately.  
  
The Committee concluded that it could not support the proposed changes 
without the following reassurances: 
  

• Clarification of the safeguard procedures in place should elderly, 
disabled or vulnerable rail users arrive at a station, seeking support, at 
a time when no staff member was present in the front of station areas. 

• Clarification of the procedures that would be in place to secure best 
value to customers seeking assistance when purchasing complex 
tickets. 

  
The questions and comments raised by PTR O&S Members, and those 
collated by the Transport Development Team, were to be collectively 
submitted to the London Travel Watch and Transport Focus consultation 
portals in advance of the consultation deadline. 
 

11. Work Programme  
 
The Chair of the Committee advised Members of the dates for the September 
and November Extraordinary meetings, and these were agreed by the 
Committee.  
 
Members further agreed for the Interim Director of Place and Democratic 
Services to advice of the items to be presented at the September meeting so 
that that collated with being presented to Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Extraordinary Committee meetings be held on 28th September 
and 15th November 2023.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.43 pm 
 

Page 12



Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Vikki Hartstean, Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson 
 

In attendance:  Mark Bradbury, Interim Director for Place 
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer    
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
12. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

13. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Kelly declared that he worked at DP World and they were referred 
to within Item 5 (Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update) of  
the agenda. 
  
 

14. Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the report 
outlining when officers reviewed the project in relation to the excessive spend 
to date in relation to the overall budget, the decision was taken to protect the 
existing selected funding, retain it and to focus on securing the design for 
phase two, which was the interchange element. Following this a new business 
case could be provided, which would include revised costings for the overall 
project. Members were informed the recommendations within the report were 
to keep them updated as to the position the project and the progress which 
could now be made. 
  
During the discussion the following was acknowledged: 
  

• Conversations were also being had with the C2C and Network Rail in 
relation to potential delivery options for the project, which would be 
reported back at a later stage. 

• Additional funding options were being sought from SELEP and 
Freeport funding. 

• Timelines 
[...]
ng 
application and how it could look. 

• It also considered how to incorporate the heritage of the local area, 
such as the riverfront, within the design of developments.  

• The document set out the Council’s expectations around design quality 
should a developer come into a Ward wishing to pursue a development 
within the area. 

• It was commented that the Design Charter should be promoted within 
the Borough as it was there to protect communities and areas across 
the Borough such as Greenbelt. 

• It was commented that the issues and opportunities expressed in the 
Design Charter were complex but important to local communities. Care 
should therefore be taken in the language used and the means in 
which the Charter is communicated and explained within the 
forthcoming public consultation.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee note progress on the draft Thurrock Design Charter 
and provide comment that will help shape this work. 

 
2. That Committee note that the draft Thurrock Design Charter will 

be used to inform wider community engagement. 
 

3. That Committee note the opportunity to discuss this work in 
greater detail as the draft document is developed and engagement 
feedback is received. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

17 October 2023  ITEM: 5 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of 
Settings – April 2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Yes 

Report of: Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracey Coleman, Chief Planning Officer 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Thurrock is host to 17 Scheduled Ancient Monuments, designated by the Secretary 
of State for Culture, Media and Sport (via the recommendation of Historic England) 
under the 1979 Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act.  
 
The Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings is a technical 
baseline document that provides a detailed assessment of the significance and 
setting of these Scheduled Ancient Monuments (SAMs), as well as initial 
recommendations as to how the setting and significance of each SAM can be 
preserved and enhanced. It has been prepared to support the plan-making process 
as well as to better enable evidence-led decision making within Development 
Management. 
 
No objections were received to the SAM assessment public consultation document. 
Historic England were complimentary of the consultation document and provided 
minimal comments on points of detail, suggestions for further actions, and links to 
updated best practice and guidance. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee note and provide comment on the Thurrock 
Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings report (April 
2023) (Appendix 1) 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

2.1 Thurrock has 17 SAMs ranging in date from the neolithic causewayed 
enclosure at Orsett to Coalhouse Fort, Tilbury Fort, and the WWII Bombing 
Decoys on Fobbing Marshes. All are of national importance, either because 
they are particularly intact examples of their type of monument or because 
they are a rare survival of that monument form. All significantly contribute to 
the understanding and enjoyment of the archaeology and history of Thurrock 
and provide an important and tangible link with the past. 

 
2.2 The Department for Culture, Media and Sport (advised by Historic England) is 

responsible for the identification and designation of SAMs (under the 1979 
Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act). As a Local Planning 
Authority, Thurrock Council has specific duties regarding heritage as captured 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). This includes the 
need for the Local Plan to set out a positive strategy for the conservation and 
enjoyment of our historic environment (para 190), maintain or have access to 
a historic environment record (para. 192), make information about the historic 
environment gathered as part of policymaking or development management 
publicly accessible (para. 193) and identify and assess the particular 
significance of any heritage asset (including SAMs) that may be affected by a 
proposal (including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) 
considering the available evidence and any necessary expertise (para.195). 

 
2.3 The Thurrock SAM Assessment of Settings report seeks to provide a 

technical baseline that can act as robust evidence to Thurrock Council in its 
role as a Local Planning Authority, both within the development of its 
emerging Local Plan but also within its Development Management function. 
The assessment is designed to be used by planners to understand the nature 
of each of Thurrock’s SAMs, their setting and importance. Focus is given to 
definition of the setting of the SAMs which can be used, along with advice 
from the Local Planning Authority’s historic environment advisor (ECC Place 
Services) to guide whether development with the potential to impact the SAM 
(if proposed) can be achieved without causing significant harm to the 
monument. 

 
2.4 For each of Thurrock’s SAM, the assessment provides a description of the 

monument, an assessment of the heritage asset’s significance, an 
assessment of the contribution of the setting to this significance, an 
understanding of the experience of the asset, an appreciation of the rarity of 
comparable survivals of setting, high-level identification of future 
developments a
[...]
 asset. 

 
 
  

Appendix 2
DEFINITION OF THE CONTRIBUTION MADE BY 
SETTING TO THE SIGNIFICANCE OF HERITAGE ASSETS

Page 174



138

Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments Assessment  |  Apr 2023

Page 175



Design & Placemaking team
Civic Offices, New Road
Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Page 176



 

17 October 2023  ITEM: 6 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation 
Areas Character Appraisal and Management Plans - April 
2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Yes 

Report of: Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracey Coleman, Chief Planning Officer 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The East Tilbury (Bata Village) conservation area and Corringham conservation area 
are two of seven conservation areas designated by Thurrock Council, as a Local 
Planning Authority, under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990. Both the previous East Tilbury Character Appraisal and Corringham 
Character Appraisal were adopted in March 2007. They are now significantly out of 
date given new historical research, recent major developments in East Tilbury, as 
well as the impact of incremental change across both conservation areas. 
 
The updated Character Appraisal and Management Plan (CAMP) provides an up-to-
date baseline for the Conservation Area, in line with updates to best-practice and 
national guidance. This includes an assessment of heritage significance, highlighting 
opportunities for enhancement, as well as setting out management proposals. 
 
No changes are proposed to the East Tilbury conservation area boundary. Minor 
amendments are proposed to the Corringham conservation area boundary to allow it 
to better follow existing physical features and boundaries along the south-west and 
south-eastern edges. For both CAMPs, no objections were received on the 
respective public consultation documents. Historic England were complimentary of 
both consultation documents and provided minimal comments on points of detail. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee notes and comments on the East Tilbury (Bata Village) 

Page 177

Agenda Item 6



 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan (April 
2023) (Appendix 1) and of the Corringham Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan (April 2023) (Appendix 2) 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The East Tilbury (Bata) conservation area was originally designated in March 

1993. The Conservation Area comprises the former factory complex of the 
British Bata Show Company and a large housing development of some 352 
houses in a ‘garden village’ setting. 

 
2.2 The Corringham conservation area was originally designated in 1973. Its 

boundary was extended in 1986. The conservation area reflects a special 
interest in Corringham, primarily drawn from its legibility as a compact historic 
village established on the very edge of the marshes. The settlement retains a 
strong connection with its landscape setting and a number of high-quality 
buildings of historic and architectural merit. 

 
2.3 Under the 1990 Act, the Local Planning Authority has a duty to review past 

conservation area designations from time to time, as well as formulate and 
publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of their designated 
conservation areas. This is done via the development and regular publication 
of a conservation area Character Appraisal and Management Plan (CAMP).  

 
2.4 The CAMP provides a technical baseline heritage assessment of the 

conservation area. This includes a detailed assessment of significance, 
identifying those features and characteristics that contribute to the special 
historic interest of the area. The CAMP also identifies opportunities for 
enhanc
[...]
cement of the 
conservation area. 

Page 179



 

• An expanded chapter on ‘Management Proposals’, including detailed 
recommendations on positive management approaches and up-to-date 
identification of funding opportunities. 

 
2.8 The main changes to the updated Corringham CAMP (Appendix 2) include: 
 

• Updates to the character appraisal and assessment of significance, 
including an up-to-date survey of the conservation area (including 
recent photography). 

• Inclusion of a new chapter: ‘Opportunities for Enhancement’. This 
identifies areas of concern and potential regarding enhancement of the 
conservation area. 

• An expanded chapter on ‘Management Proposals’, including detailed 
recommendations on positive management approaches and up-to-date 
identification of funding opportunities. 

 
2.9 No changes to the East Tilbury (Bata Village) conservation area boundary are 

proposed. 
 
2.10 Minor amendments are proposed to the Corringham conservation area 

boundary to better align and reflect existing physical edges. This includes a 
refinement to the boundary along the south-west to better follow an existing 
field feature (whereas previously it was drawn as a more arbitrary straight 
line). The boundary to the south-east has also been refined to align with the 
physical boundary of Corringham Hall farmyard most closely, and hence 
better reflect the immediate setting of the listed Corringham Hall. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Council, in its role as a Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty 

under sections 69 & 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 to review, from time to time, their designated conservation 
areas and formulate and publish proposals for their preservation and 
enhancement. The Act does not stipulate precisely how often a CAMP should 
therefore be reviewed, however, to further delay the adoption of this review of 
the CAMPs would create risks to the Council in terms of 
[...]
efine boundaries to better follow existing physical defined property lines to 
the south-west and south-east. As such, it is not considered that these minor 
amendments create any additional impact on local residents within or 
adjacent to the conservation area than what already exists (in terms of 
affecting permitted development rights). 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Laura Last 

 Senior Management Accountant 
 
There are no financial implications represented by adopting these updates to 
the East Tilbury (Bata Village) and Corringham CAMPs. 

 
7.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Linda Saunders 

 Planning Solicitor 
 
A failure to ensure that the CAMPs are reviewed and updated from time to 
time would be a breach of the Council’s statutory duties, as a Local Planning 
Authority, under the Planning (Listed buildings & Conservation areas) Act 
1990. Adoption and publication of the updated East Tilbury (Bata Village) and 

Page 183



 

Corringham CAMPs would ensure Thurrock Council’s compliance with the 
1990 Act. 
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Rebecca Lee 

 Team Manager, Community Development 
Team 

 
There are no direct implications to diversity and equality. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
There are no other implications associated with adopting these updates to the 
CAMPs. 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
• East Tilbury Conservation Area Character Appraisal – March 2007 

(Thurrock Council - Character Appraisal - East Tilbury) 
• East Tilbury Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 

Plan – October 2019 (Public Consultation Document) 
(c134cb3b4a7fc710c9f349f85b238315_220202_East_Tilbury_Conservatio
n_Area_
[...]

Conservation Alec Scragg Officers 

2 Scheduled Ancient Monuments – 
Assessment of Settings Report Alec Scragg Officers 

3 Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

15 November 2023 Extraordinary 

1 BVI Report  Mark Bradbury  Committee 

2 
Tilbury and Grays Town Funds  
 Kevin Munnelly Committee 

3 Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing item 

 5 December 2023 

1 Portfolio Holder Report  Councillor Ben Maney Chair  

2 
Regeneration Project update  
 

Kevin Munnelly  Officers 

3 Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

  

P
age 316



Work Programme  
 

21 February 2024 

1 ITB Capital Report Mat Kiely  Officers 

2 Local Plan  Kirsty Paul  Officers  

3 Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

Briefing Notes 

   

 

 
Clerk: Kenna-Victoria Healey   Last updated: October 2023 

P
age 317



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Extraordinary Minutes -  30 August 2023
	Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Extraordinary Minutes - 28 September 2023

	5 Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings - April 2023
	Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings – April 2023 - Appendix 1

	6 East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation Areas Character Appraisal and Management Plans - April 2023
	PTR - Item 6 - East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation Areas Character Appraisal and Management Plans - April 2023 - Appendix 1
	PTR - Item 6 - East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation Areas Character Appraisal and Management Plans - April 2023 - Appendix 2

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Tom Kelly, Terry Piccolo 
(substitute) and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), Vikki Hartstean and 
Jacqui Maney 
 

In attendance: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
18. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4 July 2023, 30 August 
2023 (Extraordinary) and 28 September 2023 (Extraordinary) were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

19. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

21. Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings - April 
2023  
 
The Place & Design Manager presented the report explaining Thurrock was 
host to 17 Scheduled Ancient Monuments, designated by the Secretary of 
State for Culture, Media and Sport under the 1979 Ancient Monuments and 
Archaeological Areas Act. These areas included Coalhouse Fort, Tilbury Fort, 
and the WWII Bombing Decoys on Fobbing Marshes. 

Members heard the Thurrock Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of 
Settings was a technical baseline document which provided detailed 
assessment of the significance and setting of these Scheduled Ancient 
Monuments (SAMs), as well as initial recommendations as to how the setting 
and significance of each SAM can be preserved and enhanced. 



Following questions from the Committee it was discussed how the SAMs 
would be considered when updating the Local Plan. Members heard how 
officers would always be considerate of these sites when looking at site 
allocations to be included within the Local Plan. 
 
It was commented that Members were pleasantly surprised as too how much 
historic land there was within the borough and thanked the Place & Design 
Manager for his report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee note and provide comment on the Thurrock 
Scheduled Ancient Monuments: Assessment of Settings report (April 
2023) (Appendix 1) 

22. East Tilbury (Bata Village) & Corringham Conservation Areas Character 
Appraisal and Management Plans - April 2023  
 
The Place & Design Manager introduced the report which highlighted the East 
Tilbury (Bata Village) conservation area and Corringham conservation area 
were two of seven conservation areas defined by Thurrock Council. Both had 
Character Appraisals adopted in March 2007, and these were now 
significantly out of date given new historical research and recent 
developments in East Tilbury. 
 
Members are how no changes were proposed to the East Tilbury 
conservation area boundary, however there were minor amendments 
proposed to the Corringham conservation area boundary to allow it to better 
follow existing physical features and boundaries along the south-west and 
south-eastern edges. For both conservation areas, no objections were 
received following the public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes and comments on the East Tilbury (Bata Village) 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan (April 
2023) (Appendix 1) and of the Corringham Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan (April 2023) (Appendix 2). 

23. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work Programme and suggested items to be 
included. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The following items be included on the work programme, briefing note 



on Coalhouse Fort, update on Stanford Le Hope Train Station, update on 
East Facing Slips. 

  
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.31 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

